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Vendor Questions and State’s Response – Round 2

	
	Vendor Questions
	State’s Response

	1.
	Page 17.  l) – When the State indicates it will pay for all equipment, does this include all costs to include printers and inserters/folders (including capital expenditure or lease cost), maintenance of printer and inserters/folders, click/usage charges for printer, acquisition charges, etc?  If not, would the State please clarify which charges will and will not be covered by the State.


	

	2.
	Page 42 - Question 1.022.9.q iii requires an annual SAS 70 Type I report to be provided and that such report include a determination that the security control requirements are working as intended.  Please clarify whether a SAS 70 Report of the contractor’s organization as a whole is acceptable to meet this requirement or whether a SAS 70 audit and report specific and limited to the State of Michigan collection program is required.  Additionally, a Type I report generally addresses the design and suitability of controls and does not include procedures to conclude that the controls were operating as intended.  A Type II report does include the testing required and an opinion on whether the specific controls were operating effectively during the period under review.  Accordingly, please confirm whether a Type I or Type II SAS 70 report is required annually.
	

	3.
	Page 49 – Price Term – Considering that certain requested rates pertain to individual positions for which the underlying cost may be subject to unpredictable market forces, does the State prefer that such rates be proposed at an initial rate with future increases, if any, proposed pursuant to Section 1.062, or does the State prefer that any such future changes be estimated such that the proposed rate is effective during the entire contract period?  Estimating potential future increases may subject the State to higher rates during the early years of the contract period.
	

	4.
	Page 49 – 1.071 a) Employee Fidelity Bond – Using an example of 400 people, please confirm whether a commercial Crime insurance policy with limits of $40,000,000 will suffice for the fidelity bond requirements, or whether an actual Employee Dishonesty Bond per employee in the amount of $100,000 for each employee (i.e., 400 employees x $100,000 or $40,000,000 of combined coverage) is required to meet the fidelity bonding requirements.
	

	5.
	Page 91 - Collection Services.  Would the State be agreeable to pricing based on calendar milestones, as opposed to collection milestones?  How is the State going to factor the quick pay discount into the five-year grand total?
	

	6.
	With regard to Attachment A, Price Proposal, should one or more of the following references correspond to Attachment A, sec 4f? 

· Page 22, sec 1.022.3.h.i(1) - pricing is to be provided in Attachment A, sec 4e 

· Page 22, sec 1.022.3.h.i(2) - pricing is to be provided in Attachment A, sec 4e 
· Page 22, sec 1.022.3h.1(3) - pricing is to be provided in Attachment A, sec 4e


	

	7.
	With regard to Attachment A, Price Proposal, will the State please provide clarification on the cross-references to RFP sections?  For example, Section 2, Bankruptcy Processing, references Section 1.023.1.j, but there appears to be no such section.  To ensure correct cross-referencing and responses, will the State please clarify the section cross references for sections 2 through 6 of Attachment A?
	

	8.
	Attachment A, Price Proposal - 6) Type I SAS 70 Report (Section 1.023.9.q.iii) – Pursuant to the NACHA rules and regulations, it does not appear that the contractor would be considered an entity that such rules would require an audit to be performed.  Not withstanding that an audit may not be required, is the State still requesting that such an audit be performed?


	

	9.
	Prior to completing the Collection Services for the State of MI bid, I

wanted to inquire as to the distance of the agency to the State Capitol

located in Lansing, MI.  We are currently headquartered in Flint, MI,

which is 52.35 miles from Lansing.  Is this distance acceptable and

would we be considered even though we are located outside of the

boundary?

Also, is it set in stone that we must allow space on-site for 10 State

employees?  
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